503703905 02/23/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3750546

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
MAG AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES, LLC	03/01/2014	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRIESSEN AIRCRAFT INTERIOR SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	17311 NICHOLS LANE
City:	HUNTINGTON BEACH
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92647

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	13222001			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3246

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: mhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: SUITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	096443-0812627
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MINIKIA D. HOUSE, PARALEGAL
SIGNATURE:	/Minikia D. House/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2016

Total Attachments: 6

ı	1 otal 7 titao ililo 1 o
	source=4.2 MAG LLC_DGU Bill of Sale_Signed_102914_Redacted#page1.tif
	source=4.2 MAG LLC_DGU Bill of Sale_Signed_102914_Redacted#page2.tif
	source=4.2 MAG LLC_DGU Bill of Sale_Signed_102914_Redacted#page3.tif
	source=4.2 MAG LLC_DGU Bill of Sale_Signed_102914_Redacted#page4.tif
	source=4.2 MAG LLC_DGU Bill of Sale_Signed_102914_Redacted#page5.tif
	source=4.2 MAG LLC_DGU Bill of Sale_Signed_102914_Redacted#page6.tif

PATENT 503703905 REEL: 037792 FRAME: 0150

BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is effective as of 1 March 2014, by and between MAG AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Seller"), and DRIESSEN AIRCRAFT INTERIOR SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation (the "Buyer").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Contribution, Assignment and Acceptance Agreement, dated as of 1 March 2014 (the "Contribution Agreement"), by and between the Seller and the Buyer, the Seller has agreed to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Buyer, all of the Seller's right, title and interest in the Transferred Assets, and Buyer has agreed to assume the Assumed Liabilities (the "Transfer").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows:

- I. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms which are used but not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Contribution Agreement.
- II. <u>Assignment of Transferred Assets</u>. The Seller hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to the Buyer, its permitted successors and assigns, all of the Seller's right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to, and possession and operating control of, the Transferred Assets. The "Transferred Assets" shall mean all assets and liabilities relating to the electrical inserts business unit of Assignor (except for the Trash Compactor/Air Chiller Repair Business (the "TC/AC Repair Business") but including the intellectual property related to the TC/AC Repair Business) (the "ZEIU Business Unit"), with an aggregate net book value of and with an assigned value to the aggregate of all non-inventory tangible personal property assets transferred of the assignment as of the opening of business on 1 March 2014, wherever located and in whatever form, real, personal, tangible or intangible, including without limitation, the following:
 - A. all inventory, including without limitation, the items listed in Schedule 1.1 to this Agreement;
 - B. all accounts receivable listed in Schedule 1.2;
 - C. all warranties, indemnities or other rights related to the Transferred Assets;
 - D. all goodwill related to, arising from or used in connection with the ZEIU Business Unit division and such division's business (the "ZEIU Business");
 - E. all contracts listed in <u>Schedule 1.3</u> to this Agreement;
 - F. all licenses and permits listed in Schedule 1.4 to this Agreement;
 - G. Intellectual Property Patents (see Schedule 1.10)
 - H. all machinery and equipment listed in Schedule 1.5 to this Agreement; and

REDACTED

REDACTED

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement effective as of the date first above written.

SELLER:

MAG AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES, LLC				
By:				
Name: Sebastian Weber				
Title: President				
BUYER:				
DRIESSEN AIRCRAFT INTERIOR				

Name: John Park

SYSTEMS, INC.

Title: CFO

SCHEDULE 1.10
Intellectual Property – Patents

			v	Intellectual Proper				
PATENT NO.		Patent Type (Proxidensi Or Nuo Pri -		nnië 	PRICE CONTROL	Patent Attorney Name	BU reache	Brief Oesc of the main claims
	7/23/3/12	Provisional	Auplied	BOX-SELF-SEALING NOX FOR YRASH	Sil Lenhard, Brian Adams, Jassin	sis	Z83	single piece box that
	7/23/2012	Provisional	Applied	COMPACTORS ROX-SELF-SEALING BOX FOR TRASH COMPACTORS	Gscheidmeier, Scott Gelil Gil Lenhard, Brian Adams, Jason Gscheidmeier, Scott Gehl	KP5	ZE(U	seals against leaks single place box that
	11/8/2011	non- Provisional	Applied	TRASH COMPACTOR CARTON WITH ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES	Razmik B. Boodaghlans, Tim Birbeck	K.P.S	ZEIU	Seals peainstleaks TRASH COMPACTOR CARTON WITH ANTIMICROBIAL
1758529	6/9/2005		(sseed	COFFEE MAKER SUITABLE FOR AIRCRAFT	Paul Eugone Millier	KPS	ZEHJ	PROPERTIES CM with flowthru
1768529	#/9/2005		Isauori	COFFEE MAKER SUITABLE FOR ALRCRAFT	Paul Eugene Miller	KPS	zau	heater CM with Bowthru
панинавиные	5/9/2005		Issued	COFFEE MAKER SUITABLE FOR AFRORAFT USE	Paul Eugene Miller	Kb2	ZEIU	theater CM with flowthru
	6/29/2013	Provisional	Applied	FC-FUEL CELL BYPRODUCTS	Razmik B. Boodagirians, Yannick Brunaux, Jean-Raul Hibis	KPS	ZEIU	ineater ?
	3/19/2012	non- Provisional	Applied	fuel cell for use in an aircraft galley	Adriaan Eijkelenboom, Lucas Mastase,	KP5	zeiu.	EC powers a galley an
	3/15/2012	nan-	Applied	PUEL CELL POWERED LAVATORY	Andrest Hongeveen Razmik B. Boodaghlans	KPS	ZE3U-	inserts FC powers lav
	3/19/2012	Provisional non- Provisional	Applied	FC-LOWER DECK MOBILE CREW REST WITH A	Adriaan Eijkelenboom, Lucas Nastase,	K85	zeu	equipment FC fuels lower deck
	6/25/2012	Provisional	Applied	Fuel Cell Trolley innovations	Andreas Met., Robert Radiff Kevin Huang, Lucas Nostase, Tom	KPS	ZEHJ	Food trolley cooling
	7/10/2507		issued	GALLEY COOUNG HEAT SINK THROUGH WATER SYSTEM	Schreuder Fred M. Reed, Thomas M. Lee	KP5	ZERU	and mobility by FC air chiller heat of rejection thro water system
	7/10/2007	non- Provisional	Published	galley cooleng heat sink through water System	Fred M. Reed, Thomas M. Lee.	MPS	ZEIU	air chiller heat of rejection thru water system
	8/23/2012	Provisional	Applical	GALLEY SPACE SAVANG SOLUTIONS	Thomas M. (see	KP5	ZEH	?
;	1/15/2010	non- Provisional	Applicai	OVEN STEAM SEMERATOR SYSTEMS, AND METHODS.	Abdelatiz Boubeddi, Paul E. Miller	KPS	ZELU	steam oven generated with standpipe and heat generator attached to heaters
	1/15/2010	non- Pravisional	Published	dven steam generator systems and Methods	Abdelsata Boubeddi, Paul E. Miller	KPS	ZELU	steam oven generated with standpipe and heat generator attached to heaters
3228690	1/15/2019		ssued	COTEN STEAM CENESATUR POSTEMS ARTS METHOLYS	Abdelsztz Boubeddi, Paul E. Milfer	KPS	ZEŞU	steam over generated with standploe and heat generator attached to heaters
*************	11/2/2010	non- Provisional	Peblished	OVEN-STEAM OVEN WATER DELIVERY AND DRAIN VALVE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Paul Eugene Miller	K.P.S	ZEJU	check valves allow water to drain back lote AC system
	11/2/2010	non- Provisional	Published:	OVEN-STEAM OVEN WATER DELIVERY AND DRAIN VALVE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Paul E Willer	KP5	ZEIU	check valves allow water to drain back into AC system
	S/1/2012	Provisional	Applied	PANELINSERTS FOR AIRCRAFT AND OTHER VESSELS	Thomas M. Lee	K25	7EIU	decorative panels attached to the front or overs & bey chillers
	5/20/2011	non- Provisional	Published	Panel inserts for Aircraft and Other Vessels	Thomas M. Lee	KPS	ZĖIU:	denorative panels attached to the front o ovens & bevichillers
	16/8/2010	onri- Provisional	Published	PARCEL DESCRIPTION OF A CONCRER TO ARCHIOTECTURE VESCELS	Thomas M. Lee	KPS	ZEIU	decorative panels attached to the frunt of gyens & her chillers
	10/8/2010	non- Provisional	Published	PANEL INSERTS FOR MIRCRAFT AND OTHER VESSELS	Thomas M. Lee:	KPS	ZEIU	decorative panels attached to the front o overs & bevichillers
5490455	5/17/1995		Issued	TC-AIFCRAFT TRASH COLLECTION AND COMPACTING APPARATUS	Jeffrey L. Felts, Antony J. Fields, Robert W. Henderson, Paul L. Howard, Kevin F. Kaub, Joef A. Lederman, Gilbert Martinez, Mark H. Matthews, Revi V. Patel, Michael W. Waldrep, John H. Wetzel	RPS	ZEIU	africialt trash compactor that has a front door and mid- door
3901226	2/15/1995		Issued	TC-AIRCRAFT TRASH COLLECTION AND COMPACTING APPARATUS	Walter Cordi, William R. Feenster, Jeffrey I. Felts, Antony J. Fields, Robert W. Henderson, Paul L. Howard, Keyin F. Naub, Joel A. Lederman, Gilbert Nartiney, Mark H. Mathews, Ravi V. Patel, Michael W. Waldrep, John W. Wetzel	KR5	290	ointraft trash compostor that has a front door and mid- door
666149	1/12/1995		(Vanned)		Walter Conti, William R. Feemster, Jeffrey L. Felts, Antony J. Fields, Robert W. Henderson, Paul I. Howard, Keyin F. Kaub, Juel A. Lederman, Gilbert Martinez, Mark H. Mathews, Rovi V. Patel, Michael W. Waldrep, John W. Watzel	KPS	ZEHU	aiccraft trosh compactor that has a frost door and mist- door

SCHEDULE 1.10

Intellectual Property – Patents, Continued

PATENT NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT TYPE		me	BIVENTORS	Patent	88	Brief Desc of the main
<u>.</u>		(Provisional or Non Pri	STATUS		•	Attorney Name	Nerse	Caims
62213863	1/11/1995		Securi	TO-AIRCRAFT TRASH COLLECTION AND COMPACTING APPARATUS	Watter Conn, William R. Frenteter, Jeffrey L. Felts, Antony I. Fields, Robert W. Henderson, Paul L. Howerd, Kevin F. Kaub, Joel A. Lederman, Gilbert Martinez, Mark H. Watthews, Ravi V. Parel, Wilchael W. Waidrep, John W. Wetzel	SPS	ZEIU	aircraft tresh compactor that has a front door and mid- door
\$46\$660	1/16/1994		ls sued	TC-AIRCRAFT TRASH COLLECTION AND COMPACTING APPARATUS	Walter Cordi, William R. Feemster, Jeffrey L. Felts, Antony J. Fields, Robert W. Henderson, Paul L. Howard, Kevin F. Kaub, Joel A. Lederman, Gilbert Martinez, Mark H. Mathews, Ravi V. Fatel, Michael W. Waldrep, John W. Wetzel	Kes	ZEIU	aircraft trash compactor that has a front door and reid- door
2138215	12/15/1994	non- Provisional	lssued	YC-AIRCHAFT TRASH COLLECTION AND COMPACTION APPARATUS	Walter Conti, William R. Feemster, Jeffrey L. Felts, Antony I. Fields, Robert W. Henderson, Paul L. Howard	KPS	ZBU	aircraft trash compactor that has a front door and mid- door
	4/26/2011	non- Provisional	Applied	TC-FOOT ACTUATED TRASH DOOR FOR TRASH COMPACTOR	Sam Azizi	K52	ZEĻŲ	foot actuated trash door
	4/26/2011	non- Provisional	Published	TO FOOT ACTUATED TRASH DOOR FOR TRASH COMPACTOR	Schiel Azizi	KPS	ZSIU	foot actuated trash door
	4/26/2011	non- Provisional	Applied	TC-LIQUID EXTRACTION FOR TRASH COMPACTOR	Fred Reed, Thomas Lee	KP5	ZEIU	liquid extraction from TC via various means
	4/26/2011	non- Provisional	Published	TC-LIQUID EXTRACTION FOR TRASH COMPACIOR	Fred Reed, Thomas Lee	KP5	ZEIU	liquid extraction from TC via yarrous means
	4/25/2011	non- Provisional	Published	TO SIDE WALL PLATEN ACTUATOR FOR TRASH COMPACTOR	Don H. Nguyen	KPS	ZEIU	mechancial side wall platen for TC
	4/26/2011	non- Provisional	Applied	TO SLOE WALL PLATEN FOR TRACH COMPACTOR	Don H. Nguyen	KFS	ZEIU	meshancial side wall platen for TC
6096373	7/2/1998		issued	TO-SYSTEM FOR COLLECTING AND DISPOSING OF AIRCRAFT GALLEY WASTE	Theo Hoang	KPS	ZSIU	aircraft trash compactor
	4/26/2011	oon- Provisional	Applied	TC-TRASH COMPACTOR BIN COMPONENTS AND METHODS	Bob Fritz, Varr Doeren	Kbż	ZEIU	aluminum bin used in the 4000 series trash compactor
	4/26/2011	nan- Pravisions)	Published	TC-TRASH COMPACTOR SIN COMPONENTS AND METHODS	Bob Fritz, Van Doeren	KPS	ZEIU	aluminum bin used in the 4000 series trash compactor
	4/26/2011	non- Provisional	Applied	TC-TRASH COMPACTOR MAIN DOOR INTERLOCK	Van Doaran, Thomas Lee, Sobiel Azizi. Fred M. Reed	KPS	ZEŅ	mechanical safety interlock on main doo
	4/25/2011	non- Provisional	Published	to-trash compactor main door Interlock	Van Doaran, Thomas Lee, Schiel Azizi, Fred Reed	KPS	ZÉ:Ú	mechanical safety interlock on main doo
	8/31/2011	nen- Provisional	Published	TRASH COMPACTOR TROLLERS AND SYSTEMS FOR LISE ON COMMERCIAL ARCREST HAVING MOBILE ANS STATICHARY	Ven Doaren, Thomse M. Lee, Sam Azisi, Patricia Granados, Fred M. Read, Jeff Felts, Don H. Nguyen, David Beach, Grashom Jewell	KP\$	ZEIU	TC with trolley that ca be used as fixed or mobile trash collection
·	8/31/2011	non- Provisional	Published	TRASH COMPACTOR TROLLEYS AND SYSTEMS FOR USE ON COMMERCIAL AIRCRAFT HAYING MOBILE AND STATIONARY USAGE	Van Doaran, Thomes Lee, Schiel Azizi, Patricia Granados, Fred M. Reed, Jeff Felts, Don Nguyen, David Beach, Graham Howell	KPS	ZEIU	TC with trolley that ca be used as fixed or mobile trash collection

21743708v1

RECORDED: 02/23/2016

PATENT REEL: 037792 FRAME: 0156